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DBHDD News Release: July 11, 2024

https://dbhdd.georgia.gov/press-releases/2024-07-11/historic-medicaid-provider-rate-increase

“The rate increases will be retroactive to July 1, 2024…”, DBHDD Press Release



NOW & COMP Increase Impact: Participant Direction
Most of the NOW and COMP Participant Directed services are set with a unit rate of $1.00.  
This rate will not change.  However, the Individual Service Plan (ISP) and Prior 
Authorization (PA) approved amounts will be increased.  This increase will be based on the 
percent of increase of the applicable service Medicaid Annual Maximum (Traditional) as 
shown in the example below for Community Access Individual Services.



NOW & COMP Increase Impact: Participant Direction
Additional examples - Community Living Support Services (NOW and COMP).



NOW & COMP Increase Impact: Participant Direction

Additional ‘$1.00’ Unit Rate Services with Funding Increases.



NOW & COMP Increase Impact: Participant Direction

Services with a ‘$1.00’ Unit Rate Services and No Funding Increase.



NOW & COMP Increase Impact: Participant Direction

Services with standard rates.



NOW & COMP Rate Increase
Implementation Overview



Rate Increase Implementation
Implementing the increases will require system updates by both the 
Department of Community Health (DCH) and the Georgia 
Collaborative ASO (Carelon Behavioral Health). Guidance and 
support for all rate increase information will be provided by DBHDD 
staff.



DCH System Update – GAMMIS Web Portal – Part 1

Fiscal agents have approved Medicaid provider numbers for the 
NOW and COMP with an associated Fee Schedule (Rate Table) 
within the Medicaid system.  The Fee Schedule (Rate Table) 
contains the billable procedure codes, applicable modifiers, 
associated rates, the category of service (rate type) and an effective 
and end date.

Fee Schedule (Rate Table) – Respite Daily (Overnight) – Category 1 – S5151-UJ-UC

GAMMIS – Georgia Medicaid Management Information System



DCH System Update – GAMMIS Web Portal – Part 2

The Medicaid system has several service audits that are in place to 
ensure compliance with authorized and/or annualized waiver service 
limitations.  Each impacted audit will need to be adjusted by DCH 
such as the example below.



IDD Connects System Update (ISP) – Carelon

Carelon will make IDD Connects updates in two areas of the system 
which includes the ISP Service Summary. 

Note: Service rates are not visible to viewers.  However, the rates 
are updated within the system and includes an increase the annual 
maximums (dollars) for selected services as noted in Appendix ‘A’  
part III the NOW & COMP policy manuals. 



IDD Connects System Update (PA) – Carelon
For the upcoming implementation, Carelon will add additional units/funding 
to the applicable existing PA service line.  The original State Date and End 
Date will not change.  

Note: This process only applies to services with a unit rate of $1.00 and 
an increase of the annual maximum amount.   



IDD Connects System Update (PA) – Carelon
For Respite – Out of Home (Daily/Overnight) Services, Carelon will split 
the existing PA service line if it overlaps July 1, 2024.  The original service 
line will remain in place and will have an End Date, one day prior, to the 
rate increase effective date.  The new line will start on July 1, 2024.  

Note: This only applies to Respite – Out of Home (Daily/Overnight) 
Service for both Category 1 and Category 2.   



PA Transmission – IDD Connect to GAMMIS

Carelon will transmit (send) the updated prior authorizations to Medicaid 
(GAMMIS) for processing.  

The Medicaid system currently accepts a limited number of prior 
authorizations each day for processing (5,000).  Over 18,500 prior 
authorizations currently exists.  Prior authorization processing occurs 
Monday-Friday.   
 



Claims Reprocessing – DCH & Gainwell: Services with Standard Rates

Upon approval of the prior authorizations within the Medicaid system, DCH will be 
notified. Shortly after, all paid claims for the impacted services with an effective date 
July 1, 2024, or after will be reprocessed systematically by DCH. No actions will be 
needed from the fiscal agents. 

Below is an example of a July 1, 2024, claim for Respite – Out of Home 
(Daily/Overnight) Services – Category 1.  The original paid amount of the claim, based 
on one unit (day), was $164.52. The claim will be reprocessed based on a rate of 
$184.72 per unit (day). Through the fiscal agents, Employers/Employees may receive 
the difference of the paid amounts as shown below. 



Claims Reprocessing – DCH & Gainwell: Services with $1.00 Unit Rates

Services with unit rates of $1.00 will not be reprocessed by Medicaid (DCH).

Traditional Medicaid service providers and fiscal agents, having been reimbursed for 
services from July 1, 2024, to the present, may potentially adjust and/or rebill claims 
as needed retroactively.  

Please consult with your fiscal agent about the possibility of making payments 
retroactively.  Factors that may determine if this possible include state and federal tax 
regulations, state and federal labor laws and/or potential fiscal agents' employee 
related processes.  



The Georgia Collaborative Newsletter: October 8, 2024

RESOLVED



October 8, 2024, Newsletter: “Layman’s Terms”

Every individual in the NOW and COMP will have one prior authorization (PA) at a time, typically 
with a span of 365 days. Each PA has a unique number, and the PA will have one or more service 
lines associated.

Several individuals had multiple PAs that were sent to Medicaid with overlapping dates.  Each PA 
had one service line associated. 



Thank You!

Ronald.Singleton@dbhdd.ga.gov

Contact Number: 404-293-7594

mailto:Ronald.Singleton@dbhdd.ga.gov
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